

## परभाषा उंजी शिक्षण संस्था (परमाणु कर्जा विभाग का स्वायत निकाय, भारत सरकार)

## ATOMIC ENERGY EDUCATION SOCIETY

(An autonomous body under Department of Atomic Energy, Govt. of India)

AEES/R/Tuition-Fee/2018/6968

March 27, 2018

Sub: Review of fee structure in respect of Non-DAE students of AECS/JCs

Ref: 1. Office Memorandum F. No. 1/1/2016-E.III(A) dated 13.01.2017 of Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India

- 2. Admission Circulars for DAE and Non-DAE wards
- 3. AEES letter No. AEES/P&C/Tuition-Fee/2018/6865 dated 21.03.2018
- AEES letter No. AEES/P&C/Fees/2017-18/1381 dated 29.05.2017

Reference to Office Memorandum dated 13.01.2017 (copy enclosed) of Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India, wherein it is stipulated that "the autonomous organizations are expected to manage their affairs in such a fashion that their dependence on Central Government of financial support to meet the extra financial implications is minimal, as such autonomous organizations are expected to be financially self-sufficient so as not to cause any extra burden on the Central Exchequer". This was conveyed by Ministry of Finance while extending the recommendations of 7th CPC to all the employees of Autonomous Institutions/ Statutory Bodies etc.

The fee structure for AEES Schools and Jr. Colleges has been revised in respect of wards of DAE and Non-DAE w.e.f. 01.04.2018 with the due approval of Governing Council of AEES in its 174th meeting held on 20.11.2017. In this regard, attention is invited to AEES admission circulars for the Academic Year 2018-19 (for DAE and Non-DAE students) and AEES letter dated 21.03.2018 wherein the fee structure and its applicability to various categories of Non-DAE employees has been specified. Further, it has also been stated therein that the Non-DAE students whose parents are having facility of Children Education Allowance (CEA) are not exempted from payment of tuition fee and PUVVN fee. This procedure is also adopted in respect of wards of DAE employees from the academic year 2018-19 onwards which has been brought out in the Admission Circular for the year 2018-19.

After issuing guidelines dated 21.03.2018 (copy enclosed) by AEES to collect the fees from the parents of all Non-DAE students who are working in Central/State Government or its PSUs/fully funded autonomous bodies/Banks/ Corporations etc. irrespective of the fact whether they are having facility of reimbursement of CEA or not, this office has been contacted by Heads of AEC schools to clarify whether the revised fee structure for the wards of aforesaid employees is to be collected for the fresh Non-DAE admissions alone who are granted admissions from the Academic Year 2018-19 onwards or for the existing Non-DAE students also.

Keeping in view the orders of Ministry of Finance directing the Autonomous Institutions that they are expected to be financially self sufficient so as not to cause any extra burden on the Central Exchequer and keeping in mind the revision of fee structure of DAE students and considering the per capita expenditure being incurred by AEES per student per annum, the matter has been further examined. With the approval of Governing Council the following guidelines are stipulated in respect of fee collection from the students of AEC Schools from the academic year 2018-19.

All existing and freshly admitted students both DAE and Non-DAE from the year 2018-19 have to pay the revised fees as per the details given below.

| DAE CATEGORY |                            |                          |                             |  |  |  |
|--------------|----------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------|--|--|--|
| Class        | Tuition Fee<br>(per month) | PUVVN Fee<br>(per month) | Computer Fee<br>(per month) |  |  |  |
| I to X       | Rs. 900/-                  | Rs. 300/-                | Rs. 30/-                    |  |  |  |
| XI to XII    | Rs. 900/-                  | Rs. 300/-                | Rs. 50/-                    |  |  |  |

| NON-DAE CATEGORY  |          |                            |                          |              |  |  |
|---|----------|----------------------------|--------------------------|--------------|--|--|
| Category  | Class    | Tuition Fee<br>(per month) | PUVVN Fee<br>(per month) | Computer Fee |  |  |
| Non-DAE students seeking admission in<br>AEC Schools located in urban areas   | I to X   | Rs. 3000/-                 | Rs. 300/-                | Rs. 30/-     |  |  |
|   | XI & XII | Rs. 3000/-                 | Rs. 300/                 | Rs. 50/-     |  |  |
| Non-DAE students seeking admission in AEC Schools located in other than urban | I to X   | Rs. 1500/-                 | Rs. 300/                 | Rs. 30/-     |  |  |
| areas (except the schools mentioned at Sr. No. 1 of this table)               | XI & XII | Rs. 1500/-                 | Rs. 300/                 | Rs. 50/-     |  |  |

However, the following are exempted from payment of fees.

- The students who have been granted admission in AEC schools under the provisions of Rig to Education and SEEP (earlier called as TNP).
- All girl students whose parents are Below Poverty Line (BPL) shall be exempted from payment
  of <u>tuition fee alone</u> (subject to their submission of a valid certificate issued by a competent
  authority).
- All students belonging to SC/ST whose parents are Below Poverty Line (BPL) shall be exempted
  from payment of <u>tuition fee alone</u> (subject to their submission of a valid certificate issued by a
  competent authority).
- 4. To extend the existing fee concessions in respect of the wards of Central Government Employees whose third child is a girl student and also in respect of the third child onwards of SC/ST employees of Central Government subject to furnishing of an undertaking/ declaration.

All Heads of AEC schools are requested to implement this revised fee structure in respect of existing DAE and Non-DAE students w.e.f. 01.04.2018 and also in respect of fresh admissions being considered. In respect of Classes XI and XII, all fee other than Tuition Fee/PUVVN Fee/Computer Fee shall remain as per AEES circular dated 29.05.2017 (copy enclosed).

Heads of AEC schools are requested that these guidelines may kindly be displayed on all prominent places for information of the parents of all AEC Schools/Jr. Colleges.

A compliance report in this regard may please be forwarded to this office, latest by 15.04.2018.

This is in supersession of all our earlier communications in this regard.

Encl: a/a

SIL A M.
27/03/2018
(S. K. MALHOTRA)
Secretary, AEES

All Heads of AEC Schools/Jr. Colleges

C.C. 1. Office of Chairman, AEES

2. Office of Joint Secretary (A&A), DAE

3. Chairmen, LMCs

4. Principal and Head, Academic Unit, AEES